

No. 24-10951

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

RYAN, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS; LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE,

Intervenor-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Case No. 3:24-cv-986

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE RYAN, LLC

Eugene Scalia

Counsel of Record

Amir C. Tayrani

Andrew G.I. Kilberg

Aaron Hauptman

Joshua R. Zuckerman

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1700 M Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

Telephone: 202.955.8500

Facsimile: 202.467.0539

EScalia@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Ryan, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	x
Table of Authorities.....	xiii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case	3
I. The FTC Act	3
II. Non-Compete Agreements	7
III. The Non-Compete Rule.....	9
IV. Ryan, LLC	12
V. Procedural History	13
Summary of Argument.....	15
Argument.....	19
I. The Commission Lacks Statutory Authority To Issue The Non-Compete Rule.....	19
A. The Text, Structure, And History Of The FTC Act Show That Section 6(g) Does Not Authorize Substantive Rules.	20
B. The Major Questions Doctrine Confirms The Commission’s Lack Of Statutory Authority.	29
C. The Commission’s Counterarguments Are Meritless.....	34
II. A Grant Of Rulemaking Authority To Define Unfair Methods Of Competition Would Violate The Constitution.....	45
III. The Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious.	51
A. The Commission Did Not Justify A Blanket Ban.	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Commission’s Cost-Benefit Analysis Is Arbitrary And Capricious.	59
IV. The Commission Is Unconstitutionally Insulated From The President.	64
V. The District Court Properly Vacated The Rule, With Nationwide Effect.....	65
A. The APA Requires Nationwide Vacatur.....	65
B. The Equities Favor Nationwide Vacatur.....	68
Conclusion	71
Certificate of Service	72
Certificate of Compliance	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	17, 20, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Airlines for Am. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2025 WL 313998 (5th Cir. Jan. 28, 2025).....	23, 48
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	32
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	36
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021).....	21, 26
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	42
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	22, 29
<i>BP Am., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 52 F.4th 204 (5th Cir. 2022)	66
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021).....	37
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 104 F.4th 930 (5th Cir. 2024)	14, 65, 66, 67, 68
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	56, 57
<i>Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	67, 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)	50, 51, 67
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Chamber of Com. v. OSHA</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	25, 26
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S.A. v. DOL</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	58
<i>In re Clarke</i> , 94 F.4th 502 (5th Cir. 2024)	67, 68
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024)	46, 48, 49, 50
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	68
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	66
<i>Doleac ex rel. Doleac v. Michalson</i> , 264 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2001).....	69
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Encino Motocars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	52
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	45
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	36
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)	66
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....	26, 44
<i>FTC v. Motion Picture Advert. Serv. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 392 (1953).....	55
<i>FTC v. R.F. Keppel & Bro., Inc.</i> , 291 U.S. 304 (1934).....	48
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972).....	46, 55
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	46, 50
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 123 (2019).....	39
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)	59
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ICC v. Cincinnati, N. O. & T. P. Ry. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 479 (1897).....	30
<i>Illumina, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023)	65
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	50
<i>JAMA v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	39
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	55
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	19, 24, 38
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)	55
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	45, 49
<i>Mitchel v. Reynolds</i> , 24 Eng. Rep. 347 (Q.B. 1711).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	51, 53, 56
<i>Mourning v. Family Publication Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	35, 36
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Private Fund Managers v. SEC</i> , 103 F.4th 1097 (5th Cir. 2024)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nat’l Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	5, 6, 23, 38
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	33
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024).....	51, 54, 55
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....	46
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958).....	44
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	26, 28
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	64
<i>Snap-On Tools Corp. v. FTC</i> , 321 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1963).....	9, 31
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	33, 40
<i>State of Louisiana, By & Through its Div. of Admin. v. I3 Verticals Inc.</i> , 81 F.4th 483 (5th Cir. 2023)	35
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , 110 F.4th 762 (5th Cir. 2024)	66, 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)	70
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 2025 WL 227244 (5th Cir. Jan. 17, 2025).....	67
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Auth. of the City of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969).....	35, 36
<i>UARG v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	29
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	45
------------------------------	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706	45, 66
15 U.S.C. § 41	4, 64
15 U.S.C. § 45	4, 20
15 U.S.C. § 45(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 45(b).....	4, 23
15 U.S.C. § 45(l).....	4, 22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 45(m).....	22, 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. § 45(n).....	56
15 U.S.C. § 45a	7, 28
15 U.S.C. § 46	20
15 U.S.C. § 46(a).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 46(b).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 46(c)	5
15 U.S.C. § 46(d).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 46(e)	5
15 U.S.C. § 46(f).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 46(g).....	5, 19, 41
15 U.S.C. § 46(h).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 46(i).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 46(j).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 46(k).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	65
15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)(1).....	7, 27
15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)(2).....	7, 41
15 U.S.C. § 57a(b).....	7, 27
15 U.S.C. § 57a(c)	7, 27
15 U.S.C. § 57a(d).....	7, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. § 57b-3(a)(1)	43
15 U.S.C. § 57b(a).....	65
15 U.S.C. § 1194(c)	6, 28
15 U.S.C. § 2302	27
15 U.S.C. § 2302(b).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 2302(d).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 2310(a).....	7, 27
15 U.S.C. § 2310(b).....	7, 27
15 U.S.C. § 7607	28
An Act to Amend the Flammable Fabrics Act, Pub. L. No. 90-189, 81 Stat. 568 (1967)	6
FTC Act Amendments of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-447, 52 Stat. 111-12	4
FTC Act, ch. 311, 38 Stat. 717 (1914)	3, 5, 21, 22
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 13-8-50–54	33
Magnuson-Moss Warranty-Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975).....	6, 27
Minn. Stat. § 181.988 (2023).....	33

Regulatory Materials

16 C.F.R. § 910.1	10
-------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
16 C.F.R. § 910.2(a)	10
16 C.F.R. § 910.2(b)(1).....	11
16 C.F.R. § 910.3(a)	10
16 C.F.R. § 910.3(b)	10
16 C.F.R. § 910.4	10
Federal Trade Commission, Deceptive Advertising and Labeling of Previously Used Lubricating Oil, 29 Fed. Reg. 11,650 (Aug. 14, 1964)	6
Federal Trade Commission, Misbranding and Deception as to Leather Content of Waist Belts, 29 Fed. Reg. 8,166 (June 27, 1964).....	25
Federal Trade Commission, Policy Statement Regarding the Scope of Unfair Methods of Competition Under Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act, Commission File No. P221201 (Nov. 10, 2022)	49
Federal Trade Commission, Posting of Minimum Octane Numbers on Gasoline Dispensing Pump, 36 Fed. Reg. 23,871 (Dec. 16, 1971).....	25, 26
Federal Trade Commission, Power Output Claims for Amplifiers Utilized in Home Entertainment Products, 39 Fed. Reg. 15,387 (May 3, 1974)	25

Other Authorities

120 Cong. Rec. 40,606 (1974)	42
120 Cong. Rec. 41,386 (1974)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Annual Report of the Federal Trade Commission (1922)	5, 24
Alexander Castro, <i>Gov. McKee vetoes bills on kratom, nursing homes and non-compete clauses</i> , Rhode Island Current (June 27, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/35pu74xe	33
Epstein Becker & Green, P.C., <i>50-State Noncompete Survey</i> (2024), https://tinyurl.com/y9d3e53m	8
International Franchise Association, <i>International Franchise Association Statement on Final FTC Noncompete Rule</i> (Apr. 25, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/2mzn68b2	13
Maysoon Khan, <i>New York governor vetoes bill that would ban noncompete agreements</i> , Associated Press (Dec. 23, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/yne98v45	33
Brian M. Malsberger, <i>Covenants Not to Compete</i> (13th ed. 2021)	8
Alan J. Meese, <i>Don't Abolish Employee Noncompete Agreements</i> , 57 Wake Forest L. Rev. 631 (2022).....	9
Thomas W. Merrill & Kathryn Tongue Watts, <i>Agency Rules with the Force of Law: The Original Convention</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 467 (2002).....	21
Richard J. Pierce Jr., <i>Can the Federal Trade Commission Use Rulemaking to Change Antitrust Law?</i> , GW Law Faculty Publications & Other Works 1561 (2021).....	39
Prevent, Century Dictionary and Cyclopedia (1911).....	38
S. 986 92d Cong. (1971).....	42
S. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1408 (1974)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973).....	42
S. Rep. No. 96-500 (1979).....	44
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Lost History of the Universal Injunction</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (2020).....	70
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Power to Vacate a Rule</i> , 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121 (2020).....	70
Evan P. Starr, J.J. Prescott & Norman D. Bishara, <i>Noncompete Agreements in the US Labor Force</i> , 64 J. L. & Econ. 53, 53 (2021).....	59
